

Town of Jaffrey

10 Goodnow Street Jaffrey, NH 03452 Telephone (603) 532-7880 Fax (603) 532-7862 Select Board Franklin W. Sterling, Jr. John E. Belletete Kevin Chamberlain

NOTICE OF SELECT BOARD MEETING JAFFREY TOWN OFFICE May 11, 2020 6:00pm Public Session

This meeting may be viewed on Livestream or to participate via Zoom, use the following information:

Join Zoom Meeting at https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85106325857

Or Dial by Phone: (929) 205-6099 or (312) 626-6799

Meeting ID: 851 0632 5857 Password: 453134

AGENDA:

- A. Call to Order
- **B.** Non-Public None
- C. Appointments None
- **D.** Public Hearings None

E. Approval of Meeting Minutes

• Public Minutes of 4/27/2020 (Motion/Vote)

F. Consent Agenda

1. Payroll and Vendor Manifests

2. Abatements

- a) #2020-21 Ruta King 17 First Tavern Road \$1,146.74 Water
- b) #2020-22 Gordon & Catherine Farnum 44 Squantum Road \$120.00 Billing Error
- c) #2020-23 Katrina Yurenka 7 Darcie Drive \$25.00 NSF Fee

3. Solar Exemption

- a) Mark Duffield/Kathryn Lunetta 443 Mountain Road
- 4. Disabled Exemption
 - a) George & Jean Steicher 7 Winding Brook Road

5. Yield Tax Levy

- a) #19-233-03-T Robert & Susan Cutchin Map 242/Lot 54 \$ 345.85
- 6. Local River Management Advisory Committee Appointments
 - a) Carolyn Garretson Member Reappointment
 - b) William Graf Member New Member

7. Cemetery Deed

a) Melba Ruth Loudin – Double Lot Conant Cemetery - \$700.00

G. Old Business

- Letter from Library Board of Trustees
- Contoocook Beach Plan for 2020

H. New Business

- Resolution 2020-07 Acceptance of GOFERR Coronavirus Relief Fund Grant for \$128,282
- Reschedule Town Meeting

I. Reports to the Select Board

- Selectmen's Reports
- Town Manager's Report

J. Other Business - None

K. Non-Public – RSA 91-A:3(II) (J) Confidential or financial information

L. Adjournment

The Town of Jaffrey prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, religion, age, disability, marital or family status.

The Town of Jaffrey is an equal opportunity employer.



Town of Jaffrey, New Hampshire 10 Goodnow Street Jaffrey, New Hampshire 03452 603-532-7880 603-532-7862 fax

Right-to-Know Law Meeting Checklist

As Chair of the Jaffrey Select Board, due to the COVID-19/Coronavirus crisis and in accordance with Governor Sununu's Emergency Order #12 pursuant to Executive Order 2020-04, this Board is authorized to meet electronically.

Please note that there is no physical location to observe and listen contemporaneously to the meeting, which was authorized pursuant to the Governor's Emergency Order. However, in accordance with the Emergency Order, this is to confirm that we are:

a) Providing public access to the meeting by telephone, with additional access possibilities by video or other electronic means;

We are utilizing the Zoom platform for this electronic meeting. All members of the Board have the ability to communicate contemporaneously during this meeting through the Zoom platform, and the public has access to contemporaneously listen and, if necessary, participate in this meeting through dialing the following phone # 1-929-205-6099 and meeting ID <u>851 0632 5857</u>, or by clicking on the following website address: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85106325857. Password 453134 for phone or computer.

b) Providing public notice of the necessary information for accessing the meeting;

We previously gave notice to the public of how to access the meeting using Zoom, and instructions are provided on the Town of Jaffrey's website at: <u>https://www.townofjaffrey.com/</u>.

c) Providing a mechanism for the public to alert the public body during the meeting if there are problems with access;

If anybody has a problem, please call Jon Frederick at 532-7880 or email at: <u>jfrederick@townofjaffrey.com</u>.

d) Adjourning the meeting if the public is unable to access the meeting.

In the even the public is unable to access the meeting, we will adjourn the meeting and have it rescheduled at that time.

Please note that all votes that are taken during this meeting shall be done by Roll Call vote.

Let's start the meeting by taking a Roll Call attendance. When each member states their presence, also please state whether there is anyone in the room with you during this meeting, which is required under the Right-to-Know law.

The Town of Jaffrey prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, religion, age, disability, marital or family status.

The Town of Jaffrey is an equal opportunity employer.